

Revington Phone (717) 787-5991

BOLON, KYLE D
Mea on 1/3/2017

WASHINGTON, PA **YOB 1988**
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
1/26/2017
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 5/15/2017

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code Title 58-183.252, 183.255. Mr. Bolon failed to complete his licensing requirements in Pennsylvania. Mr. Bolon is hereby fined \$50, and issued an indefinite suspension of his occupational license until such time he completes his licensing requirements. Mr. Bolon has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal appears at the bottom of this ruling.

Status as of 5/15/2017 - Subsequent Ruling - PA Code Title 58-183.256. Mr. Bolon, having paid his outstanding fine and fulfilling his licensing requirements, is hereby restored to good standing in Pennsylvania as of May 15, 2017.

DOWDALL, MICHAEL J
Nfld on 11/22/2016

RAVENNA, OH **YOB 1968**
FINED: \$4,000
INELIGIBLE(INE) AS OF 5/29/2017

OTHER

Mr. Dowdall has agreed to a settlement with the Ohio State Racing Commission for Case Numbers 2016-41, 2017-3, 2017-5 and 2017-7. He has agreed to a fine of four thousand dollars (\$4,000.00) to be paid to the Commission by September 1, 2017. He agrees to return the purse of seven thousand dollars (\$7,000.00) for the positive test per ruling NFLD-2016-211 to be paid to Northfield Park by May 29, 2017. Mr. Dowdall also agrees to turn in his 2017 Ohio licenses to the Commission by May 29, 2017 and will not apply for a new Ohio license before May 30, 2018. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(10)&(13) 18-02 18-99 12-26(A)(10)&(15) 12-99 17-29 17-99`

ECKER, BRETT SCOTT
Mea on 5/15/2017

BRICK, NJ **YOB 1988**
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
5/15/2017

OTHER

PA Code Title 58-183.454. Mr. Ecker is hereby summarily suspended until

such time he appears before the Board of Judges at The Meadows for a hearing regarding a search conducted by Meadows Security of his vehicle on May 15, 2017. Mr. Ecker has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal appears at the bottom of this ruling.

FARINA, ANTHONY R
PcD on 9/21/2016

MIDDLETOWN, NY

YOB 1991

FINED: \$3,500
FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 5/17/2017
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
5/17/2017

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code 58-183.336.355.352.357 Sample #296118 collected from the horse Vengeance after the 6th qualifier on 9/21/16 was found to contain flunixin at a level more than twice the level allowed by The State Horse Racing Commission. The sample also contained dexamethasone. This is a violation of The State Horse Racing Commission medication rules. Mr. Farina is fined \$3500.00 and suspended (full) for 30 days starting on 10/28/16. During this suspension he and all horses owned and trained by him are barred from all grounds under the jurisdiction of The State Horse Racing Commission. Also there can be no transfer of horses without permission of the judges at any track that he may be racing at in PA or by The State Horse Racing Commission. There are aggravating circumstances that led to this penalty. This is his 3rd positive test in 2016. Also the horse Vengeance was on the vet`s list for lameness when he qualified on 9/21/16. The horse would not have been removed from the vet`s list.

Status as of 5/17/2017 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling# 17028C The State Horse Racing Commission (Commission) hereby indefinitely SUSPENDS all Commission licenses held by Anthony Robert Farina for failure to pay the Three Thousand Five Hundred (\$3,500.00) dollar fine which was assessed in Ruling No.16138PD, dated October 18, 2016, and later affirmed by Commission Ruling No.17016C on April 7, 2017. During his suspension, Mr. Farina is denied access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the Commission.

HARRIS, FRANK E
Nfld on 5/9/2017

GARRETTSVILLE, OH

YOB 1966

FINED: \$500
FULL - 180 DAYS, 5/15/2017 THRU
11/10/2017

APPEALED - 5/13/2017

POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR INJECTABLE AND/OR OTHER DRUGS

Mr. Harris was subjected to a search of his barn area and tack rooms on 5/9/17. A bottle designed for hypodermic administration (injectable) was found in a cabinet where his assigned stalls are located and one thousand three hundred sixty-two grams of sodium bicarbonate (baking soda) was found in his tack room. His action was against the best interest of racing. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(5) 18-07(A) 18-99 3769-12-26(A)(10) 12-99 3769-17-30(B) 17-33(A)&(B) 17-99 Subject is barred from all tracks governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under subjects care that he wants to transfer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

Status as of 5/13/2017 - Appeal

HAZZARD, REGINALD A MILLSBORO, DE YOB 1948

Har on 4/25/2017 FINED: \$100

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

Reginald A Hazzard is fined \$100.00 for entering the test barn without proper authorization. DHRC rule: 5.1.27.7.

HINCHCLIFF, KRIS M COLUMBUS, OH YOB 1979

MVR on 4/1/2017 FINED: \$500

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION (BUTE/LASIX)

Miami Valley Raceway O.S.R.C. A hearing was conducted in the judges office with Trainer KRIS HINCHCLIFF on May 12, 2017 in regards to the following rule violations of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1),3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17),3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. Urine and Blood Sample #840456 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on April 1, 2017 was found to contain furosemide (lasix) at a concentration of 477 +/- 77 nanograms per milliliter of blood plasma. This concentration exceeds the regulatory threshold of 100 nanograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC for furosemide in plasma. Due to mitigating circumstances and Mr. Hinchcliff's clean record it is hereby ordered that a fine be issued in the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00). All fines are payable in 48 hours.

KASH, KEITH J JR MEDINA, OH YOB 1979

Nfld on 11/12/2016 FINED: \$1,000

Pennsylvania. All fines due within 10 days of ruling. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington Phone (717) 787-5991

SLOTOROFF, HOWARD
Fhld on 11/26/2016

EGG HARBOR CITY, NJ **YOB 1943**
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

OTHER

Mr. Slotoroff was the trainer of the horse DREAMZZZ R FOR U which raced in the 7th race on November 26, 2016 at Freehold Raceway. Following the 7th race on November 26, 2016 DREAMZZZ R FOR U was required to submit a blood sample for analysis. The blood sample taken from DREAMZZZ R FOR U disclosed the presence of Glaucine. As a result, the horse is declared ineligible to share in the purse money. The Horsemen`s Bookkeeper is hereby ordered to redistribute the purse. Violation of NJAC 13:71-23.6(a)(b)(c)(d)

SPAHR, RENEE A
PHL on 5/16/2017

EAST PROSPECT, PA **YOB 1975**
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
5/16/2017

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA CODE 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2017 in Pennsylvania. All fines due within 10 days of ruling. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington Phone (717) 787-5991

SUTTON, JOSHUA
MVR on 4/29/2017

CLARKSVILLE, OH **YOB 1982**
FINED: \$1,000
FULL - 60 DAYS, 5/17/2017 THRU
7/15/2017
APPEALED - 5/12/2017

DISTURBING THE PEACE

Driver JOSH SUTTON is hereby fined one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) and

BONGIORNO, JOSEPH R PHL on 5/12/2017 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	MONROE, NJ FINED: \$800	YOB 1993
BOUCHARD, STEPHANE L Stga on 5/4/2017 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	MALTA, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1966
BOURGEOIS, CLAUDE Stga on 5/5/2017 GOING THROUGH POST WHILE WARMING UP	BALLSTON SPA, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1947
BRESNAHAN, ROBERT F JR. PcD on 4/24/2017 FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK	MANALAPAN, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1975
DAVIS, ALLAN W Har on 5/10/2017 TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK PHL on 5/12/2017 FAILURE TO KEEP HOLE CLOSED	SMYRNA, DE FINED: \$300 FINED: \$200	YOB 1976
DE LONG, JOHN J HoP on 5/12/2017 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	ANDERSON, IN FINED: \$50	YOB 1989
DIBENEDETTO, KYLE MR on 5/15/2017 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	HONESDALE, PA DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 5/19/2017 THRU 5/21/2017	YOB 1966
DILLON, BRITNEY L Mea on 5/13/2017 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	GREENVILLE, MI FINED: \$200	YOB 1980
EBERSOLE, LUKE C. Nfld on 5/9/2017	CHESTERVILLE, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1990

FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE

PETERSON, MICHAEL G HoP on 5/6/2017 FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE	ANDERSON, IN FINED: \$100	YOB 1978
ROBERTS, JONATHAN W Har on 5/2/2017 LAYING BACK IN SULKY Har on 5/10/2017 TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK	DOVER, DE FINED: \$200 FINED: \$300	YOB 1981
SIEGELMAN, AUSTIN T PcD on 5/16/2017 INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK	KINGSTON, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1992
SPAGNOLA, KYLE Stga on 5/12/2017 OTHER	SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1991
SULLIVAN, JOHN A PHL on 5/7/2017 LEAVING HORSE UNATTENDED	CANONSBURG, PA FINED: \$500	YOB 1966
TETRICK, TIM A PHL on 5/11/2017 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	WOOLWICH TWP, NJ FINED: \$200	YOB 1981